MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




!

HOUSE, AMENDMENT " - " to S. P. 714, L. p. i 1 {, Bill,
"An Act to Appropriate Additional Honeys for the Expenditures of
State’ Govermuent and for Other Purposcs for thoe Fiscal Years Ending

June 30, 1968 and June 30, 1969."

Amend said Bill in Section A under the caption "EDUCATION,
DEPARTMENT OF" by striking out the line:

"All Other $ - $ 9,731,250"
and inscrting in place thercof tho line:

'All Other * $ 3,100,000 $ 6,631,250°

Further amend said Bill in Section'A”ﬁnéer thé caption "INTEREST‘
OM EOLNDS" by striking out the line:

"All Other - 1,000,000"
and inserting in place thereof the line:

*All Other - 1,064,000

Further amend said Bill in Section A under the caption
"UNIVERSITY OF MAINE" by striking out the lines:

"Oceanography

All Other 200,000 200, 000"

and inserting in place thereof the lines:

‘Administration

All Other 100,000 966,170
Oceanography |

Al)l Other 200,000 200,000

*This amount shall carry into the
second year of the biennium for
expenditure. ¥
Further amend said Bill by inserting after Section 2,

a new Section A~l, as follows:

/% T H Y P2



Page

Section A-1

Department ' | 1967-68 1968-69

ADJUTANT GIENERAL
Administration

Personal Scrvices (1) 1,970 (1) $ 4,138
All Other 1,750 -
Capital Expenditures 2,800 —
Provides funds for one custodial
worker, additional printing expense
and one 2-ton dump truck (snow-
plow)
Military Fund
All Other 250 46,046 -
Capital Expenditures 1,000 —
Provides funds for increased in-
surance costs, Dow . Field takeover
and refrigeration conversion. The
appropriation for Dow Field is par-
tially offset by Federal reimburse-
ment of the General Fund
- pﬂf-_,._U\/
b9 320 SINIHAN NS UM S 1.5 5164 XA FOTIN
AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT OF
Control of Livestock Disease 1,539
Personal Services 5,083
Provides funds to reclassify five vet-
erinarians and one field inspector
ARTS AND HUMANITIES, COMMISSION ON
Administration
All Other SR 25,000

/Mf//o&ﬂ% 2e  A- o o



Page 3.

Department 1967-68 1968-69
ARTS AND HUMANITILES, CONMMISSION ON—continued

Provides matching funds to Federal
grants to assist in establishing a
state-wide program in the Arts and
Humanities

ATLANTIC SIEA RUN SALMON COMMISSION
Administration
_All Other 1,000 2,000
Provides additional funds for Tag-
ging program and supervision of
Fishways and Water Control struc-
tures

ATTORNEY GENERAL
Administration

Personal Services ( 0005 (3 40,186
All Other .0 3,500
Capital Expenditures el T —
Provides ot ChiciAintierdding
3 ayrruresnizradditional Assistant At-
torney Gcneral,) one Account Clerk,
conversion of a part-time Assistant
Attorney General to full time, salary
increases and related travel and of-
fice expense
BANKS AND BANKING, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration .
Personal Services (1) 2,903 (1) 6,075
All Other 1,100 2,600
Provides funds for one Personal and :
Consumer Finance Ixaminer and re-
lated expense
BAXTER STATE PARK
Administration
Personal Services S S 7,211
All Other &,050 7,500
Capital Expenditures L0150 -

Provides for additional fire costs,
needed capital equipment and 3 Gate
House attendants with related ex-
expenses

/%»Zo«;_, D20 K-y ez



Department 1967-68

Page 4.

1968-69

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

To Highway Fund '
General Fund's share of State Police Costs XIrmawd

Provides funds for twenty-eight
new State Troopers and a twenty-
year retirement program for State
Police officers

To Special Revenue Funds 7
Economic Development—Urban Planning — TT5C00
Provides additional State funds to
match Federal aid for urban plan-
ning assistance to Maine cities and

towns
Sea and Shore Fisheries— e
Anadromous Fisheries Program &gt

Provides for a 50-50 Federal match-
ing program designed to evaluate,
develop and provide improvements
on our coastal rivers and streams

Sea and Shore Fisheries—
Federal-State Marine Research ¥Ie0se

Provides for additional State funds
to be matched on a 75-25 basis for
marine research and development
programs

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration
Personal Services (1) 6,000
All Other 2,500

Provides funds for one Economist
and funds for a Promotional Pro-
gram

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Vocational Education—Subsidies

All Other 10,000

Provides increased grants to cities
and towns

Educational Television

All Other — 4,275

96,098

12,500

11,250

12,000

TR KSR R X B KA AR R XX XXX KX XXX KA K88

(1) 18,000
5,000

20,000

8,550

(Fitey 70 #- %07



Department

Page 5.

1967-68

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF-—continued
Provides funds for one hundred addit, . LN\

hours of television time

Farmington State College

Personal Services (3)

All Other

Capital Expenditures
Provides funds for three Associate
Professors and will allow increased
enrollment, plus funds for Super-
visory Teaching

Gorham State College
Personal Services (4)
All Other
Capital Expenditures Five
Provides funds for $ms= Associate
Professors the~frst—yeer—and=one-
y&d'\r‘ arciebittonadod) sxte=Professes the

Second/and will allow increased en-
rollment

Washington State College
Personal Services thye (2)
Provides funds for 'taw AS\OCIJ.te
Professors t‘k:e:;én‘sf:mﬁﬁ:&:&%t%ﬁ@h&
crmssRtatenur The

second year

Fort Kent State College
Personal Services (2)
Capital Expenditures
Provides funds for two Associate
Professors

Aroostook State College
Personal Services (3)
All Other
Capital Expenditures
Provides funds for three Associate
Professors and funds for {ood serv-
ices

28ynee - (3)
- (5)

— (3)

— (2)

(3)

[

School of Practical Nursing—Northern Maine

Personal Services (1)
Provides funds for one Clinical In-
structor

/ﬂ&% D2y

2P )

1968-69_

30,576
11,600
2,500

50,960
10,000
5,000

30,576

20,384

30,576
9,500
1.000

6,200



Page 6.

Department 1967-68 1968-69

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF-—coutmued -7
Schooling of Children in
Unorcramzed Territory
Personal Services (4) 3 , 900 (4) 8,200
Provides funds for four additional
school bus drivers -

Schooling of Indian Children
Personal Services 1,550 3,300
Capital Expenditures 7,500 —
Provides funds for part-time per- .
.sonnel and- for the purchase of two
school buses

Matching Funds—
Training in Fisheries Trade . : ' .
Personal Services (1) —_— (1) 7,396
Provides funds for one Vocational
" School Instructor

School of Practical Nursing—Waterville

Personal Services (1) ~ . (1) 6,800

Capital Expenditures ' - ‘
Provides funds for one Clmlcal In-

- “structor

Southern Maine Vocational
Technical Institute

Personal Services (7 — ) 64,547
All Other _ 11,375
Capital Expenditures 7,000

Provides funds for seven additional
daytime Instructors, four Adult
Evening Class Instructors, five Sum-
mer School Instructors and for need-
ed equipment

Vocational Rehabilitation

Personal Services .(Ts) - 5,973 (13) 12,557
Al] Other 31,079 ) 68,286
Capital Expenditures 731 III

Provides funds for fifteen Rehabili-
tation Gounselor-and Clerical Posi-
tions plus grants for additional
services for handicapped persons.
Federal funds are available on a

matching basis.
(% Loy 20 A A7



Department 1967-68

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF—cCatinued
Subsidies-—Special Education L
All Other : 2,500
Prevides funds for increased grants
to cities and towns for emotionally

handicapped children
School of Practical Nursmg—Southem Maine
- Personal Services ' R € & T —
All Other -
Capital Expenditures L

Provides funds for one additional
Nursing Instructor and related ex-

penses

Northern Maine Vocational Technical Institute
Personal Services o (9)
Al] Other S

Ft

Capital Expendltures

Provides funds for six additional In-
structors and three added custodial
workers and related expenses

Central Maine Vocational Technical Institute

Personal Services (s)

All Other

Capital Expenditures
Provides funds for five additional
instructors, equipment replacement
and related expenses, plus fifteen
part-time instructors

Py

Eastern Maine Vocational Technical Institute
Personal Services —
All Other —

Provides funds for one Clerk Steno-
grapher in the second year, plus pro-
vision for part-time instructors and
related expenses

New England Higher Education Compact :
All Other ‘10,000
Provides for additional students to
attend the University of Vermont
College of Medicine

Matching Funds—Economic Opportunity
Act—College Work Study Program
.Personal Services _ 19,622

Page 7.

A 1968:69

3,000

(1) 6,800

300

(9) 55,352
. 15,500
4,000

(5) 36,829
. 6,000
1,000

(1) 13,666
. 2,000

30,000

42,682

[%M Do, Y2



Page

Department ‘ 1967-68
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT-—continued

Provides funds for Federal match-
ing on a ratio of 75% Federal to -
25% State :

1968-69

x?ﬁkuRRXmex&iﬁmxﬁmxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx¥%§%%

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Administration

All Other / o 10, 195

Provides funds for installation of
new Telephone System, Maine’s
share of the cost of Permanent Sec-
retariat to New England Governors’
Conference and operatlon of the
New England River Basin Commis-
sion

VFINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Accounts and Control

Personal Services ' (5) 10 ,895 (s)
All Other '
Capital Expenditures : 23, ggg

Provides one Computer Program-
mer, one Computer Programmer
Assistant, one Computer Operator I,
two Clerks and related expenses

Bureau of Public Improvements
All Other 17,500

Provides funds to determine need
need and location of a new State

Office Building
Property Management Division
Personal Services : (18) 26,899 (18)
- Capital Expenditures 5,000

rovides funds to continue fourteen
positions presently authorized as
limited and funds for four addi-
tional positions for the new Health
and Welfare Building, also funds to

- replace two 4-wheel drive trucks

‘Bt Demarmank xidirange
NRXKAXR KK NHKNIX

. (Fikiy D20 f 82

19,920

25,428 -
58,500
I,000

56,392

XXIRK



Page 9.

Department 1967-68 1968-69

FISHERIES AND GAME, DEPARTMENT OF
Search for Lost Persons
All Other 750 1,500
Provides funds to cover increased
costs

FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF
Forest Rahabilitation '
All Other - 2,500 - 5,000
Provides funds to completely match
available Federal funds each year

Forest Fire Control-—Organized Towns
All Other 1,500 ' 3,000
Capital Expenditures ' 27,700 4,000
Provides funds for fuel and utilities . :
of new warehouse and additional
funds in capital for needed equlp- .

ment
Aid to Small Woodland Owners
Personal Services (2) 7,787 (2) 16,354
All Other , 13,750 2,300
Capital- Expenditures ! 550 —

Provides funds for two Assistant
Supervisor Foresters, related ex-
pense and for updating of Maine’s
timber resources by aerial photog-
raphy. Total cost of the latter proj-
ect is $400,000 with the State’s share

at $235,000

Entomology .

All Other 4,000 8,000

Provides funds for spraying Dutch
Elm Disease

- : el
RotXBH A KA X HRRHX XXX XXX XXX KK XXX XXX XXX XL

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF
General Administration ‘

Personal Services (31) — (56) 140,810
All Other - 32,735
Capital Expenditures — 1,455

Provides funds to meet minimum
employee requirements .set by the
Federal Government by July 1, 1967,

! (7/%”% Do S S 2



Department

1967-68

Page 10.

1968-69

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF—continued

Also provides administrative funds
for a Work Experience and Train-
ing Program .

- Child Welfare Services

Personal Services (10)

All Other .

Capital Expenditures
Provides funds to meet minimum
employee requirements set by Fed-
eral Government, to expand Post-
Secondary Educational Opportuni-
ties for committed children, and to
provide a program of “Voluntary
-Placement” for problem children

- Aid to Dependent Children
All Other
Provides grant funds for a Work
Experience and Training Program
(an estimated $225,000 in Federal
funds will be generated for the bi-
ennium)

Hospita! and Medical Care
All Other

Provides funds for payments for
drugs and limited dental care

Exsokxpaxixmxiatstiesith
A O RIRR KX

INDIAN AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration

Personal Services (3)

All Other
Provides additional funds for one
Social Worker 11, one Asst. Com-
missioner for Housing and Con-
struction, one Clerk Stenographer II
and for Professional fees and serv-
ices :

LIBRARY, STATE

Administration
Personal Services (1)

All Other

Mg

100, 000

8,775
6,225

3,049
300

(20) 100,000
30,000
2,500

28,000 .

350,000
XRRRIEK

(3) 18,018
11,082

(1) 6,396
) 600

» (Fodeny Zo0 p- /82)



Department

LIBRARY, STATE—continued

Provides funds for one Librarian II
and related expenses

MAINE HISTORICAL SOCIETY
All Other

Provides grant funds for the posi-
tion of Manuscript Librarian and
for other adjustments

MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY
All Other

Provides for necessary additions to
the faculty, salary adjustment for
present staff and for increased com-
modity costs

1967-68

3,625

Page 11,

1968-69

7,250

105,000

MENTAL HEALTH AND‘ CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative
Administration
Personal Services (6)
All Other g
Capital Expenditures

Provides funds for two Reim-
bursement Investigators and two
Clerk Stenographer II positions
for Division of Reimbursement;
Reclassification of one Position,
one Accountant II and one Book-
keeping Machine Operator II for
the Division of Accounting; and
funds for related office expense
and equipment

State Probation and Parole Board
Personal Services (3)
All Other
Capital Expenditures

Provides funds for three Proba-
tion and Parole Officer I posi-
tions, Reclassification of two posi-
tions and related travel expense
and office equipment

- Community Mental Health Service
All Other :

14,273
4,500
5,350

9,100
2,600
473

- (6) 30,800

8,700
500

(3) 19,116
5,200
180

30,000

= (7,%% ..W,/gl,%?ﬂ

o

e
LA S



Page 12.

Department 1967-68 1968-69

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF-—continued
Provides funds to increase subsidies
to approved Community Mental
Health projects

XX PER ARUITIHHARK XX KX X KR AKX XXX XXX KX KK KK IR KX KMEIRK -
Institutions
Augusta State Hospital ’
Personal Services (8) 24,277 8) 51,073
All Other 5 ’ 000 10,000

Provides funds for eight added posi-
tions including Physicians, Nurses
and Director of Safety; also funds
for additional medical-dental ser-
vices, medications and drugs

Bangor State Hospital

Personal Services (8) 18,720 ) 39,312
All Other 3,400 6,800
Capital Expenditures 3,500 —

Provides funds for eight Nurse II
positions, replacement .of office and
general equipment and related ex-

penses
Boys Training Center

Personal Services (5) 10,894 (5) 22,815

All Other 1,514 3,028

Provides funds for one Nurse I, one
Teacher, two Clerk Stenographer
IT positions, one Clerk Typist II,
a part-time teacher and additional
professional seivices

Deaf, Governor Baxter State School for the

Personal Services (2) 6,160 (2) 12,740
All Other 1,000 2,000
Capital Expeuditures 3,300 3,500

Provides funds for two Teachers
of the Deaf positions and for related
equipment and expenses to initiate
a secondary school program

Men, Reformatory for

Personal Services (1) 3,140 (1) 6,552

All Other 2.000 5,350

Capital Expenditures 1 ! 725 —
[

(%/mef DA P2 )



Page 13.

Department 1967-68 1968-69

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF-—continued
Provides funds for one Vocational
Trades Instructor, increased utility
- services; one 4 ton truck and aux-
iliary lighting

Military and Naval Children’s Home

Personal Services 1,292 2,611
All Other 50. 1,500
Capital Expenditures 50 ‘ -

Provides funds for reclassification
of two positions, funds for part-time
help, clothing and utilities and for
replacement of essential equipment

Pineland Hospital and Training Center
All Other 5,546 11,092
Capital Expenditures 5,846 -
Provides for drugs, utilities, cloth-
ing and miscellaneous equipment

Prison, State

Personal Services : (3) 7,200 (3) 15,100
All Other 3,000 8,000
Capital Expenditures - 6,500
Provides funds for three Guards, re-
lated expenses and miscellaneous
capital equipment
Stevens Training Center
Personal Services (3) 8,490 (3) 18,211
All Other ,u24,000 8,000
Capital Expenditures 1,125 . 500
Provides funds for one Nurse 1, two
Case workers, a part-time Psycholo-
gist and funds for tuition, utilities
and office equipment
Women, Reformatory for
Personal Services (2) 2,872 (2) 10,343

Capital Expenditures 1,000
Provides funds for one Stationary
Fireman, one Social Worker I, Re-
lated expenses and purchase of one
vehicle

mMﬁKHMWXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxxxmgW

o~ ~
Fotsbdterkat Xlexdimondx ¢
XAPIHADIPK 3BHR

(%//(4% Pop A 2 &)



Page 14,

Department 1967-68 1968-69
PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION '
Administration - ®
Personal Services 3 ¢ 3 20,514
All Other 3o 2000
Capital Expenditures 5 : 400 —

Provides one Account Clerk II, one
Informational Writer, one Land-
scape Architect II and seasonal
. labor for a Ranger and a Lifeguard
for Popham Beach, and needed ad-
ditional equipment for several parks

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration o @
Personal Services 1) 11 (1 22,722
All Other ' 3 ' ggé 6,000
Capital Expenditures 2’ 600 -
’

Provides funds for one full-time
Oceanographer, six seasonal War-
dens, related necessary eqmpment
and expense

ﬁiﬁiﬁ%ﬁ%%ﬁ&xxxﬁﬁ&a&&ﬁk&%ﬁ%ﬁi&&%&%
x&b£dtker o
g’éxﬁ QIR IOE ﬁséqm';(
e dsanmnek pr3
xmmmﬁi‘% *

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION COMMITTEE
All Other -— 20,000
Provides additional funds for pro- '
ject grants to cities and towns and
funds for professional services

TR BRI RIEOMIBATNE
Aduibeocation
REXBHK TGz

BaaviRosx Roexxdtiinoxi R p g
CLHAXEEX

VETERANS SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
World War Assistance. .
All Other . 50,000

Provides funds for additional pen-
sion allowance .

- (Fileny 720~ - 752



Rage 15,

Department 1967-68 " 1968-69
VETERANS SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF—continued ,
Maine Veterans Memorial Cemetery N
Personal Services - (1) 11,154
All Other ‘ . 3,420
Provides funds for a Superintendent, ':'
art-time help and related expense.
(Contingent upon appropriation for
development of the cemetery)
- : ="
X XXXXDERX

_ThxkQ&XXQRkaﬁ%xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

WATER IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
Personal Services (1) - (2) 16,380
Provides funds for additional staff

A

Effeetive date. Section A~1 of this Act shall become

effective January 1, 1968.

sReproduced and distribuied under the direction of the Clerk of tb

of th

. - \ £} ) / H )

2 a Q/&,{‘/L&U\i&’acf\\ o
>K55f3(/1“\ |V

(Richardeon)

NAME :
(Filing No. H-487)

TOWN; Cumberland





